
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 18 January 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 (Pages 7 - 22) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-

18. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 23 - 28) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 29 - 36) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
8.   The Audit Plan for Torbay Council (Pages 37 - 58) 
 To consider the Audit Plan for Torbay Council. 

 



(3) 

9.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 59 - 71) 
 To note the submitted report on progress in delivering Grant 

Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

18 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
72. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and Darling (D). 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Lewis instead of Councillor Bent. 
 

73. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 November 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

74. Urgent Items  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that at the Committee’s meeting in March 
he would like to discuss whether the Audit Committee should remain meeting six 
times a year or whether to reduce the frequency to four times with the length of 
meeting being extended. 
 

75. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2017/18 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Treasury Management Strategy 
which aimed to support the provision of all Council services by the management of 
the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2017/18 and effectively 
control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 
 
The Head of Finance informed Members that the figures detailed in the report 
were based upon quarter two reporting these would be updated with quarter three 
reports when presented to Council.  Members requested the strategy provide 
closer links to capital and revenue reports and tables be improved to differentiate 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

 

between investments made as a result of the investment fund and other 
investments. 
 
Resolved that subject to: 
 

i) The figures being updated to reflect quarter 3; and 
 

ii) The level of Peer to Peer Lending – individual loan being increased to 
£2,000 and tables showing borrowing levels separate those that Council 
business and those that are the Investment Fund. 
 

Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

76. Internal Audit Half Year Report 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that set out the current position of the audit service 
provision; reviewed work undertaken to date and provided an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.  
Members were advised that based on work performed during 2016/17 and 
experience from the current year progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of ‘significant assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
 
Members questioned the rationale for undertaking audits on Children’s Services 
later in the year given the financial pressures and special measures of the 
department.  The Head of Internal Audit explained that senior managers are 
consulted as to the appropriate timing of audits with the majority tending to start in 
September in order to avoid the school holidays.  Members were advised that the 
fieldwork on Children’s Services was due to finish by the 31 March in order to 
meet the deadline for the publication of the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
 
Members noted the number of irregularity investigations that had been carried out 
across the Council’s Directorates.  Members were advised that the level of 
investigations were not abnormally high, the categories are dictated by CIPFA who 
require an annual return and provide comparators in order to assist internal audit 
to form an opinion. 
 

77. Performance and Risk Report October and November 2016  
 
Members received the performance and risk data for October and November 
2016.  The Policy and Performance Manager advised Members that the Promoting 
Healthy Lifestyles indicators were still being monitored against data from 
2014/2015 which makes the outcomes difficult to monitor and relate to present day 
circumstances, potentially the impact of actions taken in 2016 not being known for 
several years. 
 
Members noted that the number of permanent care home placements was 
increasing and expressed concern that further demand may be placed upon the 
system from the proposed closure of some local hospitals.  Members requested 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

 

this indicator be monitored in order that the financial impact can be monitored and 
addressed if needed. 
 
Member also challenged the agency staff indicator and requested whether it was 
possible to have the number of agency staff rather than the cost of agency staff. 
 
Members further requested an overall review of the performance and risk 
indicators with input from the Senior Leadership Team, Mayors Executive Group, 
Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Board, to determine whether the 
indicators are able to inform decision making. 
 

78. Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with 
Public Sector Audit Appointment as the 'Appointing Person'  
 
The Audit Committee considered a report that set out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for 2018/19 accounts and beyond.  The Head of 
Finance advised that the vast majority of local authorities had or would be opting 
into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) contract which will produce 
better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to accept the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
(PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external 
auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2018. 
 

79. Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2016  
 

Members noted the report that set out the certification work undertaken on the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the 2015/16 financial year which related to 
expenditure of £67.3 million. 
 

80. Audit Committee Update Year ended 31 March 2017  
 

Members noted a report that provided an update on Grant Thornton’s progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  Members were 
informed that work had commenced on the interim accounts audit with the final 
accounts audit scheduled to start on 5 June 2017 enabling an opinion to be issued 
in advance of the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.  Members were 
advised on a number of technical matters such as: 
 

 Highways network asset accounting 

 Changes to CIPFA’s 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting; and 

 The ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016) 
which will apply to the annual governance statements prepared for the 
2016/17 financial year. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Part
[...]
 work with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that 
will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying 
out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other 
best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the government 
security classifications. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 8

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Introduction 
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within The Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required 
to review and approve the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2).  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS make 
reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The chief audit executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed 
and agreed with management with the view to providing management, the Head of Finance (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control 
framework to manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit 
Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the annual governance framework requirements; 

 the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan; 

 the resources allocated to meet the plan; 

 proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2017/18. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the proposed audit plan. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 9



 

2 

 

Annual Service Level Plans  
 

Adults 

Whilst the majority of assurance work is carried out by Health auditors (Audit South 
West), our work will review the implementation of the Care Act – Better Care Fund 
and related Section 256 monies.  We will also examine arrangements for service 
commissioning and the associated performance management and follow up our 
previous work in relation to the Joint Equipment Store. 

Children’s Services 
Work within Children’s Services continues to be a
[...]
based on the current organisational structure for the 
Authority. Detailed terms of reference will be drawn up and agreed with management 
prior to the start of each assignment – in this way we can ensure that the key risks to 
the operation or function are considered during our review. The following pages give a 
brief overview of the focus of proposed audit coverage for the year. 

 
A detailed analysis of proposed audit reviews is provided in the following schedule.   
 
 
 
 

Core Activity for Internal Audit Review 
Coverage 
in Days 

Transformation (audit areas linked to Transformational Change) 182 

Public Health 35 

Adults (excludes audit activity delivered by Audit South West) 20 

Children’s Services 93 

Community and Customer Services, including ICT 95 

Corporate and Business Services 42 

Key Financial Systems  123 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption including NFI 50 

Other Chargeable Activities 139 

Total internal audit plan for Torbay Council 779 

Schools  24 

P
age 12



  

5 

 

Proposed audit reviews  
* Whilst audit area titles are detailed below, our practice is to agree detailed scopes closer to the actual timing  
of the audits and these will be briefly recorded in our 6 month and annual monitoring reports to Audit Committee. 

Risk Area / Audit Entity * 
Audit Needs Assessment 
(ANA) – an assessment of the 
priority of the planned review 

Proposed Timing 

Days Quarter 

 

Transformation (audit areas linked to transformational change projects and LGA / CIPFA action plan) 
 

Transformation Programme - project 
‘trusted advisor’ role including review of  
o the due diligence process,  
o the execution plans,  
o ICO (Integrated Care Organisation), 
o housing company,  
o investment company,  
o investment fund,  
o lottery,  
o library service,  
o TOR2, 
o IT development for the programme, 
o digitalisation,  
o additional transformation projects 

opportunity. 

ANA – critical, client request 80 1-4 

Children’s Services Medium Term 
Fina
[...]


Torbay COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY (March 2017) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state: 
 
5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance. 
 
In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In The 
Council, the Head of Finance is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is 
discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service. 
 
The PSIAS refers to the role of Chief Internal Auditor, and requires this officer to ensure and 
deliver a number of key elements to support the internal audit arrangements. For The Council, 
the role of Chief Internal Auditor is provided by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The PSIAS require the Head of Devon Audit Partnership to produce an Audit Strategy, which: 
 

 is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational 
objectives and priorities;  

 will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and 
should include: 

 
• internal audit objectives and outcomes; 
• how the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will form and evidence his opinion on 

the governance, risk and control framework to support the Annual Governance 
Statement; 

• how Internal Audit’s work will identify and address significant local and national 
issues and risks; 

• how the service will be provided, and 
• the resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy. 

 

 should be approved, but not directed, by the Audit Committee. 
 
Th
[...]
eded, or our staff directed you correctly to the 
appropriate person. 
Emails, letters, telephone calls are dealt with 
promptly and effectively. 

 

Page 26



5 

 

 
Once collated the indicators will be reported to the S.151 Officer on a regular basis, and will be 
summarised in an annual report. Performance indicator information will also be presented to the 
Audit Committee for information and consideration. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is expected to ensure that the performance and the 
effectiveness of the service improves over time, in terms of both the achievement of targets and 
the quality of the service provided to the user. 
 
Customer (user) feedback 
 
The PSIAS and the Internal Audit Manual state that internal audit performance, quality and 
effectiveness should be assessed at two levels: 
 

 for each individual audit; and 

 for the Internal Audit service as a whole. 
 
Customer feedback is also used to define and refine the audit approach. Devon Audit 
Partnership will seek feedback from:- 

 auditees; 

 senior leadership; and 

 executive management. 
 
The results from our feedback will be reported to Senior Management and the Audit Committee 
in the half year and annual reports.  
 
 
Internal quality reviews 
 
Devon Audit Partnership management have completed a self-assessment checklist against the 
PSIAS and have identified that there are no omissions in our practices. We consider that we 
fully meet over 92% of the elements; partially meet 5.5%; and are not required to or do not meet 
2% (seven) of the elements. The self-assessment will be updated annually, and, if management 
identify areas where we could further strengthen our approaches, these will be added to the 
Quality Action Improvement Plan. 
 
In December 2016 Devon Audit Partnership welcomed Terry Barnett, Head of Assurance for 
Hertfordshire Shared Internal Audit Service and his colleague Chris Wood, Audit Manager, who 
completed an external validation of the Partne
[...]
a 
consistent and efficient manner. The system provides a secure working platform and ensures 
confidentiality of data. The system promotes mobile working, allowing the team to work 
effectively at client locations or at remote locations should the need arise. 
 
Staff Development and Training 
 
Devon Audit Partnership management assess the skills of staff to ensure the right people are 
available to undertake the work required. 
 
Staff keep up to date with developments within internal audit by attending seminars, taking part 
in webinars and conferences, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure 
they know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly. 
 
Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs.  
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2017 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

Torbay COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2017) 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and 
the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 

DEFINITIONS  
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.   
 
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior managemen
[...]
ency and effectiveness with which resources are 
employed and the quality of performance in carrying out assigned duties including Value 
for Money Studies; 

 working in partnership with other bodies to secure robust internal controls that protect 
the Council's interests; 

 advising on internal control implications of new systems; 

 providing consulting and advisory services related to governance, risk management and 
control as appropriate for the organisation;   

 being responsible for reporting significant risk exposures and control issues identified to 
the Audit Committee and to senior management, including fraud risks, governance 
issues. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT 
 
The PSIAS describe the requirement for the management of the internal audit function. This 
sets out various criteria that the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (as Chief Internal Auditor) 
must meet, and includes:-: 
 

 be appropriately qualified; 

 determine the priorities of, deliver and manage the Council’s internal audit service 
through a risk based annual audit plan;  

 produce a Strategy to explain how the service will be delivered and reflect the resources 
and skills required; 

 regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources 
are used effectively; 

 include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate; 

Page 33



 be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and 
S.151 Officer; and 

 monitor and report upon the effectiveness of the service delivered and compliance with 
professional and ethical standards. 

 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to give an annual audit opinion on the 
governance, risk and control framework based on the audit work done. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership should also have the opportunity for free and unfettered 
access to the Chief Executive and meet periodically with the Monitoring Officer and S.151 
Officer to 
[...]
mework 

 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
The PSIAS states that a quality assurance and improvement programme must be developed; 
the programme should be informed by both internal and external assessments. 
 
An external assessment must be conducted at least once in five years by a suitably qualified, 
independent assessor.  
 
In December 2016 Terry Barnett, Head of Assurance for Hertfordshire Shared Internal Audit 
Service who completed an external validation of the Partnership.  Terry concluded that; 
 

“It is our overall opinion that the Devon Audit Partnership generally conforms* to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, including the Definition of Internal Auditing, the 
Code of Ethics and the Standards. 

 
* Generally Conforms – This is the top rating and means that the internal audit service has a charter, policies and 

processes that are judged to be in conformance to the Standards 

 
 
 
CHARTER – NON CONFORMANCE AND REVIEW 
 
Any instances of non conformance with the Internal Audit Definition, Code of Conduct or the 
Standards must be reported to the Audit Committee, and in significant cases consideration 
given to inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will advise the Audit Committee on behalf of the Council 
on the content of the Charter and the need for any subsequent amendment. The Charter should 
be approved and regularly reviewed by the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 

 

Page 36



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Torbay Council  |  2016/17

.

The Audit Plan

for Torbay Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Alex Walling

Associate Director

T 0117 305 7804

E alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Manager

T 0117 305 7896

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

Ed Mills

Associate

T 0117 305 7688

E edward.k.mills@uk.gt.com

March 2017

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Torbay Council  |  2016/17 2

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Torbay Council, the Audit Committee), an overview of the planned scope and 

timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our work, discuss 

issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. It also helps us gain a better 

understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 

We are required to perform our audit in line with Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

-give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

-satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with Internation
[...]
-audit services by Grant Thornton UK LLP and by Grant 

Thornton International Limited network member Firms will be included in our Audit Findings report at the conclusion of the audit.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £ Planned outputs

Audit related - None Nil

Non-audit related - None Nil

20

P
age 56



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Torbay Council  |  2016/17

Communication of  audit matters with those charged with governance

Our communication plan

Audit 

Plan

Audit 

Findings

Respective responsibilities of auditor and management/those 

charged with governance



Overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit. Form, timing 

and expected general content of communications



Views about the qualitative aspects  of the entity's accounting and 

financial reporting practices, significant matters and issues arising 

during the audit and written representations that have been sought



Confirmation of independence and objectivity  

A statement that we have complied with  relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence,  relationships and other 

matters which might  be thought to bear on independence. 

Details of non-audit work performed by Grant Thornton UK LLP and 

network firms, together with  fees charged.  

Details of safeguards applied to threats to independence

 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit 

Identification or suspicion of fraud involving management and/or 

others which results in material misstatement of the financial 

statements



Non compliance with laws and regulations 

Expected modifications to the auditor's report, or emphasis of matter 

Uncorrected misstatements 

Significant matters arising in connection with related parties 

Significant matters in relation to going concern  

International Standard on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA) 260, as well as other ISAs (UK 

and Ireland) prescribe matters which we are required to communicate 

Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Audit Committee
22 March 2017
-: Present :-

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman)

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Darling (S)

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barnby.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 January 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Urgent Items

The Committee considered the items in Minutes 84 and 90 and not included on the
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting.

Report Admitting New Partners to the Devon Audit Partnership

Members noted a report that set out the process for Devon Audit Partnership
Committee to agree the inclusion of new members. The inclusion of new
members is subject to approval by both the Management Board and Partnership
Board and terms and conditions determined by the Partnership.

Internal Audit Plan 2017-18

Members noted the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18 which represents the proposed
internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. The scope of
each audit is discussed and agreed with management with a view to providing
management, the Head of Finance and members with assurance on the control
framework to manage the risks identified. Members noted that the number of days
allocated to Transformation had increased. The Head of the Devon Audit
Partnership advised that Internal Audit had been involved with the Transformation
agenda from the outset as a trusted advisor providing assurance throughout. The
Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services advised that the
implementation of MyView was a good example of Internal Audit testing processes
as the decisions were made.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017

86.

87.

88.

89.

Members referred to fraud prevention and detection in particular fraud related to
Blue Badges. Members were advised that Blue Badge fraud had not been
investigated for a number of years a situation which had also been raised by the
Executive Head of Business Services. Members welcomed the suggestion that
the Council’s Fraud Officer, be invited to attend a future meeting of the Audit
Committee to present the Fraud Strategy and provide details of priority work
areas.

Internal Audit Strategy

Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy, the strategy is a high-level statement
of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance
with the Internal Audit Charter and how it links to the organisational objective and
priorities. The Head of Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that following
completion of a self-assessment checklist against the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS) and external validation of the partnership, the overall opinion
was that the Devon Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’, which Members noted,
was the top rating for the assessment.

Internal Audit Charter

The Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit Charter which formally described the
purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit
Service. Members requested that a future iteration be more explicit in referencing
its responsibility to Members as well as management.

The Audit Plan for Torbay Council

Members noted the Audit Plan for Torbay Council. Members were informed that
the Audit Plan sets out an overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit,
aids understanding of the consequences of the work undertaken by the Council’s
External Auditors, and discusses issues of risk and the concept of materiality.
Members noted that the plan set out the key risks regarding the Value for Money
(VFM) conclusion, these risks include the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services
and the medium term financial planning reviews of key documents such as the
Efficiency Plan. The conclusion of this piece of work will be included in the Audit
Findings Report and Annual Audit Letter.

Audit Committee Update

Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.

Members made particular reference to the Apprenticeship Levy and requested the
Human Resources Manager to present a report to a future meeting of the Audit
Committee in order for Members to gain assurance that the Council will be in a
good position to make the best use of the £15,000 allowance provided to offset
against payment of the levy.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017

90.

Work Programme

At the Audit Committee on 18 January 2017, Members requested officers to
realign the work programme in order to try and reduce the number of meetings for
the year. A work programme was circulated and Members requested the Annual
Calendar be updated in line with the circulated work plan.

Chairman/woman




